

Daily Press Release

Case Number	Arrest Date And Time	Address Occurred	Arrestee	Age	City	State	Charge Desc	Case OI
2016-00019036;	10/12/2016 15:52:00;	3010 BLAKE AVE	Michael James Hocking ;	44	New Castle	CO	Warrant Arrest-Glenwood;	CO023C
Officers were notified of a theft from a local store. On investigation a male offender entered the store selected items and then attempted to leave the store without paying. The suspect was approached by staff before he fled the scene. The suspects identity and location are unknown at this time.								
2016-00019984;	10/10/2016 15:00:00;	2902 SOPRIS AVE	Thanh Hong Vu ;	37	Glenwood Springs	CO	Domestic Violence; Assault in the third degree (simple) (misdemeanor);	CO023C
Glenwood Springs Police Department was notified via dispatch of a cold assault at a local business. After further investigation, one adult male was lodged for 3rd degree assault and domestic violence.								
2016-00020015;	10/10/2016 20:12:00;	1029 GRAND AVE	Santos Gomez ;	42	Glenwood Springs	CO	Warrant Arrest-Other Agency; Open Container; Failed to provide proof of insurance; Drove vehicle while revoked as a habitual traffic offender (misd);	CO023C
While on routine patrol officers observed a male subject driving. The officers recognized the male and ran him through dispatch. The male came back Revoked HTO and had a Warrant #C02322016M 000337 Bond \$4000.00 for Criminal Mischief and Throwing Missiles at vehicles. The r subject was lodged on the Warrant and Traffic offenses at the GCSO Jail.								
2016-00020145;	10/12/2016 00:44:00;	1100 GRAND AVE	Mario De La Paz ;	52	Glenwood Springs	CO	Trespass;	CO023C
Glenwood Springs Officers contacted a suspect male in a local park after hours. Officers identified the male from previous encounters and issued the male a summons for Municipal trespass. The case is closed and cleared by issuance of a summons.								
2016-00020147;	10/12/2016 01:35:00;	2600 S GLEN AVE	Chelsea Nicole Feigel ;	23	Aspen	CO	Warrant Arrest-Other Agency; Speeding 10-19 mph over the limit; Drove vehicle while license under restraint (suspended/revoked/denied); Possession of drug paraphernalia (petty offense);	CO023C
Officers conducted a traffic stop and were advised the driver had a Warrant. Driver was transported and lodged at the GCSO Jail on Warrant #C0492016T 000256 For Driving under restraint with a bond of \$1000.00. Driver was also lodged on other traffic charges.								
2016-00020170;	10/12/2016 11:11:00;	39.5611155170000000, 107.3847910050000000	John Lee Kreykenbohm ;	39	Glenwood Springs	CO	Unlawful Dist/Man/Disp/Sale-Not more than 4 gm Sched. III or IV; Unlawful Use of a Controlled Substance-Any controlled substance, except when dispensed legally (excl. MJ/MJC); Unlawful Poss. of a Controlled Substance-Any quantity of Sched. I or II, or Flunitrazepam, Ketamine; Menacing (agg police official-weapon) (felony); Assault in the first degree (agg police official-weapon) (felony); Failed to provide proof of insurance; Speeding 5-9 mph over the limit; Drove vehicle while revoked as a habitual traffic offender (misd); Criminal impersonation (felony); Obstructing a peace officer, firefighter, emergency medical services etc (misdemeanor); Resisting arrest (misdemeanor);	CO023C
Officers contacted the driver of a vehicle on a traffic stop. The male threatened Officers and after a short standoff, was taken into custody. The male was lodged at the Garfield County Jail on numerous charges and Warrant #16CR171 out of Garfield County for FTA on Possession of Controlled Substance with a \$5,000 bond.								
2016-00020175;	10/12/2016 12:02:00;	WULFSOHN RD / W MEADOWS DR	Aaron Alan Leibowitz ;	23	Palisade	CO	Excreting in Public Place;	CO023C
Police were notified of an adult male that was urinating near businesses. Police contacted the male and he was issued a summons for								

Urinating in Public.

2016- 10/12/2016 281 CENTENNIAL ST Kodie Suzanne 36 Gypsum CO Obstructing Police; CO023C
 00020204; 21:52:00; Hammons ;

Glenwood Springs Officers received a call for an EMS assist at a local business. Officers responded to the location and identified a suspect female who was struggling with EMS personnel and under the influence of alcohol. The female was transported to Valley View Hospital for medical clearance and lodged at the jail in violation of Glenwood Springs Municipal Code for obstructing a police officer.

2016- 10/13/2016 1500 GRAND AVE Kristopher 23 Glenwood CO Speed Limits (speeding 10-19 mph over limit); CO023C
 00020314; 22:24:00; Lynn Chriswisser ; Springs

Police observed a Mustang trying to race another vehicle and contacted the driver. Police learned the driver had a warrant for his arrest by Aurora Police Dept (CO) with statewide extradition for Failure to Appear on Public Order Crimes. Driver arrested and lodged at the GCSO Jail on the warrant, and issued a court summons for Speeding and Speed Contest.

2016- 10/14/2016 51027 USHY 6 Carlos Ortega 25 Glenwood CO Warrant Arrest-Glenwood; Open Container; CO023C
 00020319; 00:14:00; Aceves ; Springs

Glenwood Springs Officers contacted a male and female behind a local business for suspicious activity. Officers identified the male and determined the male to have an active warrant. Officers arrested the male on a warrant for Conspiracy (OCA# A519925325) on an original Marijuana charge with no bail and Open Container in violation of Glenwood Springs Municipal Code 120.030.080. The male was lodged at the Garfield County Jail on the warrant and open container. The case is closed and cleared by arrest.

2016- 10/14/2016 105 6TH ST Derek Giese ; 44 Grand CO Failed to provide proof of insurance; Speeding CO023C
 00020323; 01:18:00; Junction

Glenwood Springs Officers contacted a male for a traffic violation. Officers determined the vehicle and male did not have proof of Insurance. The male was arrested and lodged at the Garfield County Jail on traffic charges. The case is closed and cleared by arrest.

2016- 10/14/2016 300 BLK 7TH ST Eric Gregor 44 Glenwood CO Warrant Arrest-Other Agency; CO023C
 00020395; 19:16:00; Schmid Satre ; Springs

While on patrol officers observed a known party with an active CCIJIS Misdemeanor warrant out of Garfield County for Failure to Appear docket#C0232016M with a \$1000 bond. One adult male was lodged at the GCSO jail on the warrant.

2016- 10/14/2016 3120 BLAKE AVE Britney Alexis 27 Glenwood CO Assault in the Second Degree-Aggravated- CO023C
 00020401; 20:38:00; Sanchez ; Springs

Officers responded to the report of a disturbance at a local restaurant. A female had entered the kitchen area and assaulted staff, swearing and shouting. Officers arrive and arrest female who then spits at and kicks officers. Arrested for Felony Assault on a Law Enforcement Officer x3, Felony Assault by Spitting at a Law Enforcement Officer, Burglary, Bias Motivated Harassment x3. Lodged at the Garfield County Jail.

2016- 10/15/2016 1500 GRAND AVE Matthew 46 Carbondale CO Drove vehicle while under the influence of CO023C
 00020423; 01:40:00; Thomas Haugh ;

Suspect is driving a motor vehicle at 48 mph along Grand Ave which is a 25 mph zone. Driver is stopped and smelt of Alcohol. Driver refused to complete roadsides or provide a sample and is arrested for DUI, Reckless Driving and NPOI.

2016- 10/15/2016 105 6TH ST Bailey Austin 22 Glenwood CO Drove vehicle while under the influence of CO023C
 00020424; 02:21:00; Fiester ; Springs

Drove vehicle while under the influence of alcohol or drugs; Number plate obstructed by (distorted/colored/smoked/tinted/etc) device; Failed to provide proof of insurance; Careless

Driving;

Police contacted a vehicle for driving without any lights on and noted signs of alcohol intoxication on the driver. Driver was arrested for DUI and lodged at the GCSO Jail.

2016-00020428;	10/15/2016 05:19:00;	170 E 115.7	Alfredo Hernandez ;	22			Forgery (forgery of-identify object) (felony); Speeding 20-24 mph over the limit; Failed to provide proof of insurance; Drove vehicle without valid drivers license (Resident more than 30 days);	CO023C
----------------	----------------------	-------------	---------------------	----	--	--	---	--------

Whilst on routine traffic enforcement on I.70, a driver was contacted for speeding. The driver did not have a driver's license, did not have proof of vehicle insurance and was speeding 20 mph over the limit. When searched the suspect was found to have in his possession a fake permanent resident card. The suspect was lodged at the Garfield County Jail.

2016-00020480;	10/15/2016 19:57:00;	116 OFF RAMP	Armando Carrillo- Espinoza ;	20	Glenwood Springs		Speeding 25-39 mph over the limit; Drove vehicle while license under restraint (suspended/revoked/denied);	CO023C
----------------	----------------------	--------------	------------------------------	----	------------------	--	--	--------

Officers conduct a routine traffic stop on a vehicle driving at 70mph in a 45mph zone. Driver is found to be revoked from driving. Driver arrested and lodged at Jail for Speeding, Driving While Revoked.

2016-00020484;	10/15/2016 21:15:00;	162 W 6TH ST	Kurt John Thompson ;	38	Colorado Springs	CO	Domestic Violence; Harassment (strikes, shoves, kicks) (misdemeanor); Disorderly conduct (petty offense);	CO023C
----------------	----------------------	--------------	----------------------	----	------------------	----	---	--------

Officers respond to a fight at a local hotel, Officers investigate and find that a boyfriend and girlfriend have engaged in a verbal argument. The male has thrown the female to the ground and has been swearing and shouting outside the hotel room. Male offender arrested and lodged for Domestic Harassment, Domestic Violence and Disorderly Conduct.

2016-00020487;	10/15/2016 23:35:00;	724 GRAND AVE	Michelle Angela Whittington ;	31	Nashville	TN	Assault-Simple; Disorderly Conduct;	CO023C
----------------	----------------------	---------------	-------------------------------	----	-----------	----	-------------------------------------	--------

Glenwood Springs Officers received a call for a disturbance located at a local business. A male reporting party stated a female suspect caused a disturbance and assaulted an employee. Officers responded to the scene and identified the female. The female was arrested and lodged at the Garfield County Jail on municipal charges.

2016-00020499;	10/16/2016 01:21:00;	800 GRAND AVE	Brandon Michael Hall ;	20	Glenwood Springs	CO	Illegal Underage Cons/Poss Alcohol by person; Fighting;	CO023C
----------------	----------------------	---------------	------------------------	----	------------------	----	---	--------

Officer observed male fighting in the street with another person. Male suspect fled on foot and directly into male blocking his flight path. After a short chase the suspect arrested and lodged for fighting and consumption of alcohol under age,

2016-00020503;	10/16/2016 02:17:00;	1900 GRAND AVE	Humberto Medina Gutierrez ;	43	Silt	CO	Drove vehicle while under the influence of alcohol or drugs; Speeding 5-9 mph over the limit;	CO023C
----------------	----------------------	----------------	-----------------------------	----	------	----	---	--------

Glenwood Springs Officers contacted a male for a traffic violation. Officers determined the suspect male to be under the influence of alcohol. The male was arrested and transported the Garfield County Jail and lodged on a charge of Speeding and Driving Under the Influence. The case is closed and cleared by arrest.

2016-00020507;	10/16/2016 02:30:00;	1906 BLAKE AVE	Michael A Walker ;	51	New Castle	CO	Trespass;	CO023C
----------------	----------------------	----------------	--------------------	----	------------	----	-----------	--------

Hospital discharged patient who then used foul language towards hospital staff. Officer asked the make to leave per hospital staff's request./ and he refused. Male lodged in jail for trespass.

2016-00020527;	10/16/2016 18:10:00;	1410 GRAND AVE	Devante Norris ;	23			Warrant Arrest-Glenwood; Obstructing Police; Resisting;	CO023C
----------------	----------------------	----------------	------------------	----	--	--	---	--------

Officers contacted an adult male in front of a local business for a warrant. The male ran from officers and officers pursued on foot. The male was caught, arrested, and lodged at the jail.

2016- 10/16/2016 3010 BLAKE AVE Kevin Bruce 52 New Castle CO Petty Theft-From Building; CO023C
00020536; 21:50:00; Gooderham ;

Store security stopped suspect for stealing merchandise and the suspect left on foot. Officer located the suspect and issued him a summons for theft

2016- 10/16/2016 1410 GRAND AVE Douglas Louis 50 Glenwood CO Warrant Arrest-Other Agency; CO023C
00020542; 23:44:00; Molinari ; Springs

Officers while on patrol observe a male they know to have a warrant. Male is arrested and lodged at the Garfield County Jail on a FTA Warrant. Fail to Appear (FTA) Warrant out of Garfield County for DUI, OCA/16-16648, DOW/20160930 with a bond of \$1,500.

10/17/2016 9:23:20 AM